

Folsom City Council Staff Report

MEETING DATE:	3/10/2020	
AGENDA SECTION:	Consent Calendar	
SUBJECT:	Resolution No. 10401 – A Resolution Directing the Preparation of Engineer's Report for the following Landscaping and Lighting Districts for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 American River Canyon North, American River Canyon North No. 2, American River Canyon North No. 3, Blue Ravine Oaks, Blue Ravine Oaks No. 2, Briggs Ranch, Broadstone, Broadstone No. 4, Broadstone Unit No. 3, Cobble Ridge, Cobble Hills Ridge II/Reflections II, Folsom Heights, Folsom Heights No. 2, Hannaford Cross, Lake Natoma Shores, Los Cerros, Natoma Station, Natoma Valley, Prairie Oaks Ranch, Prospect Ridge, Sierra Estates, Silverbrook, Steeplechase, The Residences at American River Canyon, The Residences at American River Canyon II, Willow Creek Estates East, Willow Creek Estates East No. 2, Willow Creek Estates South, and Willow Springs	
FROM:	Parks and Recreation Department	

RECOMMENDATION / CITY COUNCIL ACTION

Staff recommends the City Council adopt Resolution No. 10401 – A Resolution Directing the Preparation of Engineer's Report for the following Landscaping and Lighting Districts for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 American River Canyon North, American River Canyon North No. 2, American River Canyon North No. 3, Blue Ravine Oaks, Blue Ravine Oaks No. 2, Briggs Ranch, Broadstone, Broadstone No. 4, Broadstone Unit No. 3, Cobble Ridge, Cobble Hills Ridge II/Reflections II, Folsom Heights, Folsom Heights No. 2, Hannaford Cross, Lake Natoma Shores, Los Cerros, Natoma Station, Natoma Valley, Prairie Oaks Ranch, Prospect Ridge, Sierra Estates, Silverbrook, Steeplechase, The Residences at American River Canyon, The Residences at American River Canyon II, Willow Creek Estates East, Willow Creek Estates East, Willow Creek Estates East, No. 2, Willow Creek Estates South, and Willow Springs

BACKGROUND/ISSUE

The City of Folsom has twenty-nine existing Landscaping and Lighting Districts. Each year, as part of the annual assessment process, an Engineer's Report must be prepared in accordance with the requirement of Article 4 of Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 15 of the *Streets and Highways Code* and the *Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972*.

The Engineer's Report for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 will address all twenty-nine districts in one report and will be submitted for final approval to the City Council.

POLICY / RULE

Section 22622 of the *Streets and Highways Code* requires the City Council to adopt a resolution directing the preparation of the Engineer's Report as part of the annual assessment process for landscaping and lighting districts.

ANALYSIS

The Engineer's Report for the twenty-nine Landscaping and Lighting Districts for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 will be prepared by SCI Consulting Group. The Preliminary Engineer's Report is expected to be submitted for City Council review and approval on May 12, 2020, and the final Engineer's Report and public hearing is scheduled for June 23, 2020.

Included within the report for each district will be the following:

- A. Plans and specifications for the maintenance of the improvements (on file in the Parks and Recreation Department)
- B. Estimate of the cost of maintaining the improvements
- C. Diagrams of the assessment districts
- D. Assessment of the estimated costs for maintaining the improvements

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Each Landscaping and Lighting District levies and collects funds to cover operating and maintenance costs. The Fiscal Year 2020-2021 budget for the Landscaping and Lighting Districts includes funding for the preparation of the engineer's report. There is no fiscal impact to the City of Folsom General Fund.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution No. 10401 – A Resolution Directing the Preparation of Engineer's Report for the following Landscaping and Lighting Districts for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 American River

Canyon North, American River Canyon North No. 2, American River Canyon North No. 3, Blue Ravine Oaks, Blue Ravine Oaks No. 2, Briggs Ranch, Broadstone, Broadstone No. 4, Broadstone Unit No. 3, Cobble Ridge, Cobble Hills Ridge II/Reflections II, Folsom Heights, Folsom Heights No. 2, Hannaford Cross, Lake Natoma Shores, Los Cerros, Natoma Station, Natoma Valley, Prairie Oaks Ranch, Prospect Ridge, Sierra Estates, Silverbrook, Steeplechase, The Residences at American River Canyon, The Residences at American River Canyon II, Willow Creek Estates East, Willow Creek Estates South, and Willow Springs

Submitted,

Lorraine Poggione,

Parks & Recreation Director

RESOLUTION NO. 10401

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE PREPARATION OF ENGINEER'S REPORT FOR THE FOLLOWING LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING DISTRICTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 AMERICAN RIVER CANYON NORTH, AMERICAN RIVER CANYON NORTH NO. 2, AMERICAN RIVER CANYON NORTH NO. 3, BLUE RAVINE OAKS, BLUE RAVINE OAKS NO. 2, BRIGGS RANCH, BROADSTONE, BROADSTONE NO. 4, BROADSTONE UNIT NO. 3, COBBLE RIDGE, COBBLE HILLS RIDGE II/REFLECTIONS II, FOLSOM HEIGHTS, FOLSOM HEIGHTS NO. 2, HANNAFORD CROSS, LAKE NATOMA SHORES, LOS CERROS, NATOMA STATION, NATOMA VALLEY, PRAIRIE OAKS RANCH, PROSPECT RIDGE, SIERRA ESTATES, SILVERBROOK, STEEPLECHASE, THE RESIDENCES AT AMERICAN RIVER CANYON, THE RESIDENCES AT AMERICAN RIVER CANYON II, WILLOW CREEK ESTATES EAST, WILLOW CREEK ESTATES EAST NO. 2, WILLOW CREEK ESTATES SOUTH, AND WILLOW SPRINGS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Folsom, has established twenty-nine Landscaping and Lighting Assessment Districts described as follows:

American River Canyon North

American River Canyon North No. 2

American River Canyon North No. 3

Blue Ravine Oaks

Blue Ravine Oaks No. 2

Briggs Ranch

Broadstone

Broadstone No. 4

Broadstone Unit No.3

Cobble Ridge

Cobble Hills Ridge II/Reflections II

Folsom Heights

Folsom Heights No. 2

Hannaford Cross

Lake Natoma Shores

Los Cerros

Natoma Station

Natoma Valley

Prairie Oaks Ranch

Prospect Ridge

Sierra Estates

Silverbrook

Steeplechase

The Residences at American River

Canyon

The Residences at American River

Canyon II

Willow Creek Estates East

Willow Creek Estates East No. 2

Willow Creek Estates South

Willow Springs

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Landscape and Lighting Act of 1972 ("Act"), Division 15, Part 2 of the *Streets and Highway Code*, the assessment is for the maintenance of public areas including, but not limited to, landscaped areas, street corridors, project entryways, certain parks, parkways, medians, statuary, residential village entryways, sound walls, fences, project signage, streetscapes, landscape, lighting maintenance and lighting, water and utility bills; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Folsom has determined that said territories will be specifically benefited by the maintenance and servicing of said landscape and

appurtenant improvements; and

WHEREAS, Sections 22620 through 22631 of the Act provide for annual assessments after the formation of said districts; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Folsom authorizes the City Manager to have the City's engineer prepare the Engineer's Report and file the same with the Clerk for submission to the City Council, and that SCI Consulting Group is hereby designated as Engineer of Work for purposes of these proceedings and is hereby ordered to prepare an Engineer's Report in accordance with Article 4 of Chapter 1 of the Act and Article XIIID of the California Constitution. Upon completion, the Engineer shall file the Engineer's Report with the Clerk of the Council for submission to the Council; and,

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of March 2020, by the following roll-call vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	Council Member(s): Council Member(s): Council Member(s):		
ABSTAIN:	Council Member(s):		
		Sarah Aquino, MAYOR	
ATTEST:			
	d overvious pour	-	
Christa Freen	nantle, CITY CLERK		

